and trading position of Norwegian Property subsequent to 31 March 2008.

1.9 PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

This Section present the pro forma profit and loss statement for Norwegian Property and Norgani Hotels
combined for the year 2007. Reported financial statements of Norwegian Property for the period ended 31
March 2008 includes Norgani Hotels for the full quarter, and pro forma income statements for the period ended
31 March 2008 and balance sheets as of 31 March 2008 are consequently not required.

The pro forma financial information does not necessarily reflect what the actual results would have been if
transactions had occurred earlier and are not indicative of future results of operation or financial position. It
must also be pointed out that the pro forma financial information is prepared for illustrative purposes only and
that there is higher uncertainty in pro forma financial information than in historical actual financial information.

The proforma financial information is set out in Section 9 in this Prospectus.

1.9.1 Unaudited condensed pro forma income statement for the period ended 31 December 2007

Actual Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma
NPRO adjustment 1 adjustment 2 Total

(audited)
01.01 - 31.12 01.01 - 31.12 01.01 - 31.12 01.01 - 31.12

Gross rental income 1 195 686   513 829   -   1 709 515
Maintenance and property related costs (81 424)   (44 980)   (126 403)
Other operating expenses (77 943)   (80 597)   (158 540)
Total operating cost (159 367)   (125 576)   -   (284 943)
Operating profit before fair value adj. of investment property 1 036 319   388 253   -   1 424 572
Gain from fair value adjustment of investment property 1 219 138   131 391   1 350 529
Gain from sales of investment property 9 281   6 265   15 546
Operating profit 2 264 738   525 909   -   2 790 647
Financial income 67 972   6 162   (14 180)   59 954
Financial costs (958 863)   (234 328)   (118 238)   (1 311 430)
Change in market value of financial derivative instruments 276 749   147 631   424 380
Net financial items (614 143)   (80 535)   (132 418)   (827 095)
Profit before income tax 1 650 595   445 374   (132 418)   1 963 552
Income tax expense (460 736)   (124 705)   37 077   (548 364)
Profit for the period 1 189 859   320 669   (95 341)   1 415 188
Minority interests (4 829)   (264 552)   39 426   (229 955)
Profit after minority interest 1 185 030   56 117   (55 915)   1 185 233

Full year 2007

The notes to the pro forma financial information are set out in Section 9.3 in this Prospectus.

1.10 MAJOR SHAREHOLDERS AND RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

1.10.1 Major shareholders

As of 25 June 2008, the Company had in total 970 shareholders, of which 783 were Norwegian and 187 were
non-Norwegian. The five largest shareholders are shown in the table below:

 Name of shareholder Number of
shares

Percentage
(%)

1 Credit Suisse Securities (Europe) Ltd.....  13,223,572 12.54
2 A. Wilhelmsen Capital AS .....  12,165,000 11.53

[…]

International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

Pro forma fair value adjustments of investment properties and financial derivative instruments (mainly interest
rate swap contracts) are not calculated. Consequently, fair value adjustments included in the pro forma income
statement for 2007 are equal to actual reported figures. The purchase consideration is carried out based on fair
values as of the acquisition date (24 September 2007). Fair value adjustments of investment properties
reported by Norgani Hotels actual first half year 2007 are consequently included in the pro forma income
statement for 2007. Additional fair value adjustments in the third quarter are reported as part of the purchase
consideration (NOK 654 mill) in both actual and pro forma figures. Fair value adjustments for the full Group
after the takeover are included in the actual and pro forma income statements.

Pro forma income taxes for the period ended 31 December 2007 are calculated at 28%.

6464

9.2 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT

9.2.1 Unaudited condensed pro forma income statement for the period ended 31 December 2007

Actual Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma
NPRO adjustment 1 adjustment 2 Total

(audited)
01.01 - 31.12 01.01 - 31.12 01.01 - 31.12 01.01 - 31.12

Gross rental income 1 195 686   513 829   -   1 709 515
Maintenance and property related costs (81 424)   (44 980)   (126 403)
Other operating expenses (77 943)   (80 597)   (158 540)
Total operating cost (159 367)   (125 576)   -   (284 943)
Operating profit before fair value adj. of investment property 1 036 319   388 253   -   1 424 572
Gain from fair value adjustment of investment property 1 219 138   131 391   1 350 529
Gain from sales of investment property 9 281   6 265   15 546
Operating profit 2 264 738   525 909   -   2 790 647
Financial income 67 972   6 162   (14 180)   59 954
Financial costs (958 863)   (234 328)   (118 238)   (1 311 430)
Change in market value of financial derivative instruments 276 749   147 631   424 380
Net financial items (614 143)   (80 535)   (132 418)   (827 095)
Profit before income tax 1 650 595   445 374   (132 418)   1 963 552
Income tax expense (460 736)   (124 705)   37 077   (548 364)
Profit for the period 1 189 859   320 669   (95 341)   1 415 188
Minority interests (4 829)   (264 552)   39 426   (229 955)
Profit after minority interest 1 185 030   56 117   (55 915)   1 185 233

Full year 2007

9.3 ADJUSTMENTS/NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
STATEMENTS

All of the pro forma adjustments listed below in Section 9.3.1-9.3.2 will also apply for and impact the
financial statements going forward.

9.3.1 Pro forma Adjustment 1

The adjustments are related to the full year effect of profit and loss figures in relation to the acquisitions of
Norgani Hotels. Norgani Hotels was acquired on 24 September 2007, and full year pro forma adjustments are
related to the period 1 January 2007 to 24 September 2007.

Minority interests of 82.5% are calculated on profit for the period. Income taxes of 28% are calculated on